

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Снар. 225

Springfield Normal Academy building, to aid repair of.

-proviso.

SPRINGFIELD-INS. LAWS-ALLEN POND.

Chapter 225.

Resolve, to Aid in Repairing the Springfield Normal Academy Building.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated in favor of the trustees of Springfield Normal Academy for the use and benefit of that institution the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred thirteen, said sum to be expended under the direction of said trustees for necessary repairs to the school building of said institution. Provided, however, that the payment of this appropriation shall not be made until the board of directors in charge of said institution shall take steps providing for a change in the name of the institution by striking out the word "normal" and shall file a report on this point with the state superintendent of public schools.

Approved March 31, 1913.

Chapter 226.

Resolve, Authorizing the Compilation and Publication of the Insurance Laws of Maine.

Resolved, that the insurance commissioner is hereby authorized to make a compilation of the insurance and fraternal beneficiary laws of Maine, and to have two thousand copies of the same printed and bound for the use of his department, and that the sum of four hundred and seventy-five dollars be and hereby is appropriated to pay for the printing and binding of said laws.

Approved March 31, 1913.

Chapter 227.

Resolve, in Favor of Screening Allen Pond in Greene, in the County of Androscoggin.

Allen pond, in fayor of screening of.

Town of Greene shall care for and repair screen. Resolved, that the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen for the purpose of screening Allen pond, in Greene, in the county of Androscoggin, to be expended under the direction of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, when the balance necessary to erect said screen, as found by said commissioners, shall have been raised by the citizens of Androscoggin county, and paid to the treasurer of state for this purpose.

Provided, further, that this appropriation shall not be available until the town of Greene shall have, in legal town meeting, and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting for

Insurance laws to provide for compilation of. that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for CHAP. 228 the keeping of said screen in repair and at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of the water through the same.

Approved March 31, 1913.

Chapter 228.

Resolve, in Favor of Law Reporting Company for Material Furnished the State Librarian.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum Law Reportof one thousand eight hundred dollars to be paid the Law Re- in g company, in favor of. porting Company of New York city for materials furnished the state librarian at his request. The same is accepted to be payment in full of all claims of said Law Reporting Company of New York city against the State of Maine.

Approved March 31, 1913.

Chapter 229.

Resolve, for Further Public Instruction in Forestry.

Resolved, that the sum of thirty-five hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, and the sum of thirty-five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen, for the purpose of public instruction in forestry. Said fund to be administered by the same board of commissioners and in the same manner as heretofore. (R. S. 1903, chap. 7, sec. 65.)

Approved March 31, 1913.

Chapter 230.

Resolve, Providing for Certain Repairs and Improvements of the Capitol Building and Grounds.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of seven thousand dollars to be expended during the year nineteen hundred and thirteen in repairing and improving the Capitol building and grounds as follows:

Painting	\$2,000 00
Repairing roof	1,000 00
Weather strips	850 00
Improving grounds	500 00
Renewing floor in pension office	150 0 0
Treasurer's vault, general repairs and furnish-	
ings in treasury department	2,500 00

Forestry for public instruction in.

Capitol building and grounds, for repairs and improvements.